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    GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

   MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No. 39

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.02026


AYUSH infrastructure in Odisha


      39 Shri Muzibulla Khan:


      Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:


(a) the number of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries functioning in the State of Odisha;

(b) the steps taken to promote traditional Odia medicinal practices;

(c) whether new AYUSH wellness centres are proposed in tribal districts;

(d) the funds released to Odisha under National AYUSH Mission during the last three years; and

(e) the measures taken to integrate AYUSH services with primary healthcare in the State?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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The Statement referred in reply to Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 39 for 03.02.2026

(a) As reported by the State Government of Odisha, 09 Ayush hospitals and 1191 Ayush dispensaries are functioning in the State of Odisha.


(b) Odisha has been actively promoting the Ayush system of treatment while giving due importance to traditional medicine systems. The State has taken several steps to strengthen traditional Odia medicinal practices, such as documentation of indigenous knowledge, integration with modern healthcare, conservation of medicinal plants, and recognition of local healers.


(c) As per the proposals received from State Government of Odisha through State Annual Action Plan (SAAP), Ministry of Ayush has approved 422 Ayush Dispensaries for upgradation as Ayushman Arogya Mandir (Ayush) [AAM (Ayush)] and as reported by State Government of Odisha all are functional. Out of 422 AAM (Ayush), 61 AAM (Ayush) (30 Ayurveda and 31

Homoeopathic) are functional in tribal districts of Odisha.


(d) Under National Ayush Mission, funds released to Odisha during last three years is furnished at Annexure.


(e) Government of India has adopted a strategy of Co-location of Ayush facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs), thus enabling the choice to the patients for different systems of medicines under a single window. The engagement of Ayush doctors/ paramedics and their training is being supported by the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare under National Health Mission (NHM), while the support for Ayush infrastructure, equipment/ furniture and medicines is being provided by the Ministry of Ayush under National Ayush Mission (NAM), as shared responsibilities. Further, as informed by State Government of Odisha, under the NHM, 1485 Ayush clinics Co-located at PHCs/CHCs/DHs has been established to integrate Ayush treatments with Public Healthcare facilities.


*****


3


Annexure referred in reply to the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 39 for 03.02.2026

Annexure

        Status of funds released to Odisha under National Ayush Mission during last three years

Financial Year


Funds released (In Crore)


2022-23 Nil

2023-24 Nil

2024-25 23.69

Total 23.69

